State, Local, or Tribal Government. The form has been changed to allow for multiple disposition dates. Also, input fields have changed to more accurately reflect the information that is required.

(5) An estimate of the total number of respondents and the amount of time estimated for an average respondent to respond: It is estimated that 61,000 respondents will complete a 15 minute form

(6) An estimate of the total public burden (in hours) associated with the collection: There are an estimated 61,000 annual total burden hours associated with this collection.

If additional information is required contact: Lynn Bryant, Department Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning Staff, Justice Management Division, Department of Justice, Patrick Henry Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: July 7, 2008.

Lynn Bryant,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E8–15874 Filed 7–11–08; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4410-FY-P**

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-0005]

Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information Collection Under Review: Application and Permit for Importation of Firearms Ammunition and Implements of War.

The Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF), will be submitting the following information collection request to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed information collection is published to obtain comments from the public and affected agencies. Comments are encouraged and will be accepted for "sixty days" until September 12, 2008. This process is conducted in accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on the estimated public burden or associated response time, suggestions, or need a copy of the proposed information collection instrument with instructions or additional information, please contact Kevin Boydston, Chief, Firearms and Explosives Imports Branch, 244 Needy Road, Martinsburg, West Virginia 25405.

Written comments and suggestions from the public and affected agencies concerning the proposed collection of information are encouraged. Your comments should address one or more of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including whether the information will have practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies' estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected: and

—Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

Overview of This Information Collection

(1) Type of Information Collection: Extension of a currently approved collection.

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: Application and Permit for Importation of Firearms Ammunition and Implements of War.

(3) Agency form number, if any, and the applicable component of the Department of Justice sponsoring the collection: Form Number: ATF F 6, Part 1 (5330.3A) Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives.

(4) Affected public who will be asked or required to respond, as well as a brief abstract: Primary: Individuals or households. Other: Business or other for-profit, Federal Government, State, Local or Tribal Government. The form is used to determine whether firearms, ammunition and implements of war are eligible for importation into the United States. It is also used to secure authorization to import such articles and serves as authorization to the U.S. Customs Service to allow these articles entry into the United States.

(5) An estimate of the total number of respondents and the amount of time estimated for an average respondent to respond: It is estimated that 11,000 respondents will complete a 30 minute form.

(6) An estimate of the total public burden (in hours) associated with the

collection: There are an estimated 5,500 annual total burden hours associated with this collection.

If additional information is required contact: Lynn Bryant, Department Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning Staff, Justice Management Division, Department of Justice, Patrick Henry Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: July 7, 2008.

Lynn Bryant,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S. Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E8–15875 Filed 7–11–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives

[OMB Number 1140-0046]

Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comments Requested

ACTION: 60-Day Notice of Information Collection Under Review: Certification on Agency Letterhead Authorizing Purchase of Firearm for Official Duties of Law Enforcement Officer.

The Department of Justice (DOJ), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives (ATF), will be submitting the following information collection request to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and approval in accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed information collection is published to obtain comments from the public and affected agencies. Comments are encouraged and will be accepted for "sixty days" until September 12, 2008. This process is conducted in accordance with 5 CFR 1320.10.

If you have comments especially on the estimated public burden or associated response time, suggestions, or need a copy of the proposed information collection instrument with instructions or additional information, please contact Barbara Terrell, Firearms Enforcement Branch, 99 New York Avenue, NE., Washington, DC 20226.

Written comments and suggestions from the public and affected agencies concerning the proposed collection of information are encouraged. Your comments should address one or more of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the agency, including

- whether the information will have practical utility;
- —Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies' estimate of the burden of the proposed collection of information, including the validity of the methodology and assumptions used;
- Enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and
- —Minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of appropriate automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic submission of responses.

Overview of This Information Collection

- (1) Type of Information Collection: Extension of a currently approved collection.
- (2) Title of the Form/Collection: Certification on Agency Letterhead Authorizing Purchase of Firearm for Official Duties of Law Enforcement Officer.
- (3) Agency form number, if any, and the applicable component of the Department of Justice sponsoring the collection: Form Number: None. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives.
- (4) Affected public who will be asked or required to respond, as well as a brief abstract: Primary: State, Local or Tribal Government. Other: None. The letter is used by a law enforcement officer to purchase handguns to be used in his/her official duties from a licensed firearm dealer anywhere in the country. The letter shall state that the officer will use the firearm in official duties and that a records check reveals that the purchasing officer has no convictions for misdemeanor crimes or domestic violence.
- (5) An estimate of the total number of respondents and the amount of time estimated for an average respondent to respond: It is estimated that 50,000 respondents will take 5 seconds to file the letter.
- (6) An estimate of the total public burden (in hours) associated with the collection: There are an estimated 69 annual total burden hours associated with this collection.

If additional information is required contact: Lynn Bryant, Department Clearance Officer, Policy and Planning Staff, Justice Management Division, Department of Justice, Patrick Henry Building, Suite 1600, 601 D Street, NW., Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: July 7, 2008.

Lvnn Brvant,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. E8–15876 Filed 7–11–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4410–FY–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Drug Enforcement Administration

Randall Relyea, D.O.; Denial of Application

On July 25, 2007, the Deputy
Assistant Administrator, Office of
Diversion Control, Drug Enforcement
Administration, issued an Order to
Show Cause to Randall Relyea, D.O.
(Respondent), of Price, Utah. The Show
Cause Order proposed the revocation of
Respondent's DEA Certificate of
Registration, BR8899809, as a
practitioner, on the ground that
Respondent's "continued registration is
inconsistent with the public interest."
Show Cause Order at 1.

The Show Cause Order specifically alleged that in February 2007, Respondent had engaged in a scheme to have one of his patients obtain narcotic controlled substances for his personal use. Show Cause Order at 1. The Show Cause Order also alleged that during the previous year, Respondent had engaged in "a similar scheme * * * to acquire narcotics," and that Respondent had been charged with multiple felony narcotics offenses under Utah law with respect to both schemes. *Id*.

The Show Cause Order further alleged that in 1999, Respondent had been "charged with felonies [under Missouri law] involving [his] obtaining hydrocodone under a fictitious name." Id. The Show Cause Order alleged that while these charges were later reduced to misdemeanors and that Respondent had surrendered his DEA registration, he had "continued to abuse narcotics at levels indicating recurrent or habitual use." Id.

The Show Cause Order, which notified Respondent of his right to a hearing or to submit a statement in lieu of a hearing, was served on him by certified mail to his registered location as evidenced by the signed return receipt card. Since that time, neither Respondent nor his counsel has requested a hearing on the allegations of the Show Cause Order. Because more than thirty days have passed since service of the Show Cause Order and

neither Respondent nor his counsel has requested a hearing, I conclude that Respondent has waived his right to a hearing. See 21 CFR 1301.43(d). I therefore issue this Decision and Final Order without a hearing based on relevant material contained in the investigative file and make the following findings.

Findings

Respondent was the holder of DEA Certificate of Registration, #BR8899809, which authorized him to handle controlled substances in schedules II through V as a practitioner.

Respondent's registration expired on April 30, 2007, and Respondent did not file a renewal application until May 30, 2007. I thus find that Respondent did not file a timely renewal application as required to maintain his registration and thus does not have a current registration with the Agency. See 5 U.S.C. 558(c).

Respondent's renewal application is, however, pending before the Agency.

Respondent previously held another DEA registration. In December 1999, however, Respondent was arrested in Brentwood, Missouri, and charged with fraudulently attempting to obtain Vicodin Tuss, a schedule III controlled substance which contains hydrocodone. Respondent was allowed to plead guilty to the misdemeanor charge of engaging in deceptive business practices and received a suspended sentence. On November 22, 2000, Respondent also surrendered his DEA registration.²

According to the investigative file, at approximately 1 p.m. on February 8, 2007, Respondent contacted one of his patients and asked her to assist him in obtaining a narcotic controlled substance for his wife, who he claimed had torn her anterior cruciate ligament (ACL). Respondent asserted that other area physicians were out to get him and that he therefore needed to write the prescription in the patient's name. Several hours later, Respondent met with the patient at her place of employment (an Albertson's supermarket) and gave her a prescription for 90 pills of oxycodone 30 mg and \$100 to pay for the prescription.

Later that evening, Respondent returned to the supermarket to obtain the prescription. The patient told

¹ The Return Receipt Card does not indicate the date of delivery. The card does, however, indicate that DEA received the card back on August 13, 2007.

² On May 22, 2004, Respondent applied for a new registration. On his application, Respondent disclosed the criminal proceeding, his prior drug abuse, and that he had surrendered his earlier registration. Respondent also stated that he had completed inpatient rehab and a four-year monitoring program. Upon determining that the State of Utah has issued Respondent both a medical license and a controlled substance license, Respondent was granted a new registration.